
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 
  
DATE: Wednesday 12 January 2011 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: **Town Hall, Southport (video conferenced Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Tattersall 
SUBSTITUTE: Booth 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Dutton 

 
Hardy 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Ibbs 
 

Friel 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2181 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 
2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 8) 

  4. Recycling Collection Services All Wards; (Pages 9 - 
14) 

  Report of the Operational Services Director  
 

  

  5. Commercial Waste Charges All Wards; (Pages 15 - 
22) 

  Report of the Operational Services Director  
 

  

  6. Specialist Transport Bus and Taxi 
Framework Contract - Accelerated 
Restricted Procedure 

All Wards; (Pages 23 - 
28) 

  Report of the Operational Services Director  
 

  

  7. Public Conveniences - Update All Wards; (Pages 29 - 
34) 

  Report of the Operational Services Director  
 

  

  8. Award of Contract - Green Waste 
(Composting) 

All Wards; (Pages 35 - 
40) 

  Report of the Operational Services Director  
 

  

  9. Hightown Sea Defences - Phase 2 - 
Selection of Preferred Contractor 

Blundellsands; 
Church; 

Harington; Manor; 

(Pages 41 - 
46) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  10. Local Flood Risk Management All Wards; (Pages 47 - 



4 

52) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  11. Sefton Coast Adaptation Study Ainsdale; 
Blundellsands; 

Cambridge; 
Church; Dukes; 

Harington; 
Linacre; Manor; 

Meols; 

(Pages 53 - 
102) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  12. Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme - 
Single Tender Procurement - Wave Buoy 
Procurement 

Ainsdale; 
Blundellsands; 

Cambridge; 
Church; Dukes; 

Harington; 
Linacre; Manor; 

Meols; 

(Pages 103 - 
110) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  13. Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme - 
Installation and Deployment of Wave Buoys 

Ainsdale; 
Blundellsands; 

Cambridge; 
Church; Dukes; 

Harington; 
Linacre; Manor; 

Meols; 

(Pages 111 - 
116) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
MONDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2010. 

 

36 

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON WEDNESDAY 17 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Tattersall 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dutton and Hardy 
 
 
66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
68. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
69. RECYCLING COLLECTION CONTRACT - ACCELERATED 

RESTRICTED PROCEDURE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services 
Director requesting approval to use an accelerated restricted procedure 
and obtain Delegated Authority to invite tenders following an evaluation of 
the pre-qualification questionnaire (PQQ) stage of the process for 
procurement of a new recycling collection contract. 
 
A draft timetable for procurement for the recycling contract accelerated 
procedure was attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the use of an accelerated restricted procurement procedure to 
establish a new recycling collection contract be approved; and 
 

(2) the Operational Services Director be given delegated authority to 
invite tenders for a new recycling collection contract following 
evaluation of pre-qualification questionnaires under the 
accelerated restricted procurement process. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 17 NOVEMBER 
2010 
 

37 

70. TENDER FOR PLASTIC SACKS - EXTENSION OF CURRENT 
ARRANGEMENTS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services 
Director seeking approval for the extension of the current plastic sack 
contract for a period of 12 months from 1 April 2011until 31 March 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the extension of the current plastic sack contract for a further 12 
month period until 31 March 2012 be approved; and 
 

(2) the undertaking of  a tendering exercise during 2011 to establish 
a new plastic sack contract for the period from 1 April 2012 to 31 
March 2014, with an option to extend for a further 12 month 
perio
[...]
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member and Cabinet of the outcome of evaluating pre-qualification 
questionnaires (PQQ) and the revised schedule for invitation to tender (ITT), and to seek approval 
to extend the current interim recycling collection service arrangement to reflect the timescale for 
anticipated award and commencement of the new recycling collection service contract. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To ensure that appropriate contractual arrangements are in place for the provision of recycling 
collection services. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

That the Cabinet Member – Environmental; 

i) Notes the outcome of the PQQ stage of the accelerated restricted tendering process and 
the revised timetable for the remaining elements of this process. 

 
ii) Recommends that Cabinet agree to extend the current interim arrangement to reflect 

revised timetable for award and commencement of a new recycling collection contract. 
 
That Cabinet agrees to a further extension of the current interim arrangement for the period(s) 
stated in this report.  
 

KEY DECISION:                   
 
FORWARD PLAN: 

No 
 
N/A 
 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE:  
 

Following the call-in period for this report 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 

To temporarily suspend provision of recycling collection services, when the current interim 
arrangement is due to end (31

st
 March 2011), until a new contract has been awarded and actually 

commences.  

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial:  
 
One-off costs arising from either the procurement process or a continuation of the interim 
arrangement will be funded from the existing Recycling budget and/or reserve. 

 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS   
[...]
ment of a new Bus & Taxi framework contract. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To ensure that appropriate contractual arrangements are in place for the continuing provision of 
specialist transport services. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

That the Cabinet Member – Environmental agrees; 

i) the use of an accelerated restricted procurement procedure to establish a new Bus & Taxi 
framework contract 

 
ii) to delegate authority to the Operational Services Director to invite tenders for a new Bus & 

Taxi framework contract following evaluation of pre-qualification questionnaires under an 
accelerated restricted procurement process. 

 

KEY DECISION:                   
 
FORWARD PLAN: 

No 
 
N/A 
 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE:  
 

23
rd
 January 2010 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



  

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 

Due to the value of this contract a formal procurement exercise is necessary.  Whilst an open 
procedure could be used, the accelerated restricted process will result in the evaluation of bids 
from a select list of organisations that are capable of delivering the contractual requirements for 
specialist transport provision with effect from September 2011 and over the coming years.  

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

Financial: N/A 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

When? 

 

Legal: 
 

N/A 

Risk Assessment: 
 

N/A 

Asset Management: 
 

N/A 
 

 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS:  

Legal Department 
Finance Department 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 24



  

 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  a  

2 Creati
[...]
nade 22,475 

Hill Street 14,590 

Burbobank 22,540 

South Road Waterloo 5,105 

 
 
12. The task of collecting and banking of money (coins) is carried out by a 

contractor operating on behalf of the Car Parking Section, Planning & 
Investments Department.  After deducting the recharge for this service a net 
income of just under £16,000 has been achieved during the above period.  

 
13. Usage varies on a seasonal basis and is also affected by weather and holiday 

periods. However it is anticipated that net income, based on the current 
portfolio of pay-to-use facilities, is likely to average around £30,000 per 
financial year. 

 
14. The income will continue to be used to support the general repair and 

maintenance of public convenience facilities that are currently managed by 
the Operational Services Department. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 34



  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Environmental 
Cabinet 

DATE: 
 

12
th
 January 2011 

27th January 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

AWARD OF CONTRACT - GREEN WASTE 
(COMPOSTING)  

WARDS AFFECTED:  
 

All Wards 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

J G Black 
Operational Services Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Gary Berwick,  
Cleansing Services Manager - 0151 288 6134 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To award the Green Waste (Composting) Contract to establish an outlet for compostable waste 
collected during the period 1

st
 April 2011 to 31

st
 March 2013.  

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To establish a  ‘new’ contract for the period 1

st
 April 2011 – 31

st
 March 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

That the Cabinet Member – Environmental recommends that Cabinet agrees the award of tendered 
bid number 1 for the period 1

st
 April 2011 to 31

st
 March 2013, with an option to exercise an 

additional 1 year extension, subject to satisfactory performance.  

 

KEY DECISION:                  
 
FORWARD PLAN: 

No 
 
N/A 
 

IMPLEMENTATION 
DATE:  
 

N/A 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



  

 
 
 
 

ALT
[...]
) have 

commenced with the preferred contractor. Once a target cost has been 
determined, this target cost will be reported to Cabinet at a future date and 
approval will be sought to enter into a contract with the preferred contractor 
for this sum. 

 
4.0      Recommendations 

1. To note progress in contractor selection 
2. To confirm selection of preferred contractor 

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Environmental  
Cabinet Member – Technical Services 

DATE: 
 

12
th
 January 2011 

26
th
  January 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

Local Flood Risk Management 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental Protection Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Graham Lymbery – Project Leader - Coastal defence 
0151 934 2959 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
The purpose of this report is to request approval from members to start implementing new duties in 
relation to local flood risk management. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The new duties are being placed on the Council at the present time with all new duties expected to 
be in place by April 2011. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
The Cabinet Members for Environmental and Technical Services are recommended to: 
 

1. note the Government’s intention to place additional duties on the Council as a 
Lead Local Flood Authority; 

2. note the Government’s grant allocation within the Local government Settlement 
of £121,000; 

3. note the need for resources to be included in future budgets to deliver these 
new burdens and for the provision of a Client function. 

 
 
 

KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: The Council could choose not to undertake the additional duties, this 
would not require additional funding but would mean that the Cou
[...]
gulations transpose into domestic law the provisions of the 
European Commission Floods Directive (Directive 2007/60/EC) on the 
assessment and management of flood risks across European Union Member 
States. They aim to reduce the likelihood and consequence of flooding 
through the identification of areas at risk of flooding (from all sources) and the 
development of Flood Risk Management Plans. 

 
2. The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 was passed by Government this 

spring and it will have a phased commencement. It will place a number of new 
duties on Local Authorities along with a general duty to provide a leadership 
role in relation to Flooding from all sources (details attached). It should be 
noted in the details that other relevant authorities such as Water Companies 
will have a duty to cooperate with the Council as we discharge this leadership 
role. DEFRA (Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs) wrote to all 
Councils on the 16th of September 2010 to advise them that various elements 
were commencing on the 1st of September and 1st of October and that the 
Government was working towards commencing most other parts of the Act by 
April 2011. 

 
3. The Council’s drainage function was transferred over to Capita Symonds as 

part of the externalisation of Engineering Services on the 1st October 2008, at 
this time it was not thought necessary to retain any in-house expertise in this 
function to act as the Client. It has since been recognised that a Client 
function is required and the Coastal Defence team have been providing this 
function in the interim (since September 2009) until resources can be put in 
place to formalise the arrangement. 

 
4. Local Authorities currently receive funding for flood and coastal erosion risk 

management through Formula Grant as well as through other sources such 
as capital grants from the Environment Agency. The Government are 
currently consulting on the basis for the Formula Grant with a view to 
chan
[...]
y Flood Risk Assessments. 

 
9. The Government have made it clear that Local Authorities will need to ‘think 

now about what is necessary to make sure the skills and capacity are in place 
for their strategy preparation processes to take advantage of funding and 
guidance when it is made available from April 2011.’ 

 
Discussion 
 

10. Whilst it is clear that at this time we are not in a position to determine what 
resource we will need to deliver the new duties we can be certain that the 
Council will have new burdens to deliver.  

 
11. We also know that there is currently no Council resource for the management 

of the Drainage function currently being delivered by Capita Symonds and 
that there is a need for a Client function in relation to drainage and that this 
will require resources to be put in place. 

 
12. We are currently reviewing all Council Services in the light of proposed budget 

cuts and any consideration of the delivery of new duties needs to be 
considered in the light of these budget cuts and potential restructuring. 

 
13. Given the uncertainty relating to resource need and future structures for 

Council Services it is not appropriate at this time to request formal inclusion in 
the Council’s budget process but it is appropriate to ask the Cabinet Member 
to: 
 

• note the Government’s intention to place additional duties on the 
Council as a Lead Local Flood Authority; 

• note the Government’s grant allocation within the Local government 
Settlement of £121,000; 

Agenda Item 10

Page 51



  

• note the need for resources to be included in future budgets to 
deliver these new burdens and for the provision of a Client function. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 52



 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Environmental  
 

DATE: 
 

12
th
 January 2011 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

Sefton Coast Adaptation Study 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Meols, Cambridge, Dukes, Ainsdale, Harrington, Manor, Blundellsands, 
Church, Linacre 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental Protection Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Graham Lymbery – Project leader  - Coastal defence 
0151 934 2960 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
The purpose of this report is to make members aware of the Coastal adaptation study which details 
a number of recommendations for the management of the coast to ensure we are in a position to 
manage coastal change and climate change into the future. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The approach to responding to adaptation to coastal change was previously reported to the 
Cabinet Member – Environmental. this report presents an update and requests approval to 
continue with this approach. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
The Cabinet Members for Environmental is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the Sefton Coast Adaptation Study 
2. Approve the continuation of the approach whereby the coastal defence team 

promote the recommendation of the study with other partners and undertakes to 
review the study at appropriate intervals 

 
 
 
 

KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 53



 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: To ignore coastal change and fail to manage our assets in the most 
sustainable and optimal manner. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

No direct financial implications 

Financial:  

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/10 
£ 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 
 

None 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

Management of r
[...]
ONAL COASTAL MONITORING PROGRAMME – 
INSTALLATION AND DEPLOYMENT OF WAVE BUOYS 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Meols, Cambridge, Dukes, Ainsdale, Harrington, Manor, 
Blundellsands, Church, Linacre 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore, Environmental & Technical Services Director   

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Graham Lymbery – Coastal Officer 
Tel: 0151 934 2960 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
no 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ approval to contract New Forest 
District Council to undertake works on Sefton Council’s behalf using their 
established contractors, using the Flood and Water Management Act 2010. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Approval is required to waive Sefton Council’s contracts procedure rules and 
proceed with the appointment of another coastal authority to undertake works on 
Sefton Council’s behalf. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that the Council’s contracts procedure rules be waived to allow 
for the appointment of New Forest District Council and their contactor, EMU, to 
install and deploy the wave buoys, subject to Cabinet Member approval for the 
procurement of the wave buoys. 
 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

No 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 111



 
 

  

 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
A full tendering exercise would need to be undertaken for the deployment in this 
current grant period 2008-2011. This would need to be repeated for the period 
2011-2016 when the new programme commences. 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
Delay of deployment leading to potential loss of 
grant and duplication of tendering exercise. 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

n/a 

Financial: There are no financial implications for the Council resulting from this 
report. The cost of the deployments will be up to a maximum of  £50,000 and is 
100% grant aided from the Environment Agency. The grant aided money is already 
within the capital programme and this procurement is included within that sum. 
[...]
nt, up to this limit, as it is a non profit 
organisation. The cost can be contained within the Capital Programme 
provision for the CERMS 2008-11 project which is 100% grant funded by the 
Environment Agency. This grant is ringfenced. 

 
2.4 This method will deliver costs saving through reduced procurement 

processing and efficient delivery of the service through a well managed and 
established contract. 

 

3. Future financial implications 
 
3.1 There will be no future revenue  financial implications for Sefton Council. 
 
3.2 The 5yr 100% grant aid continuation of the North West Regional Coastal 

Monitoring Programme 2011-2016 includes an allocation for maintaining 
these wave buoys. 

 
3.3 The North West Programme will establish a management contract for the 

wave buoys for the new grant period, following the establishment of the 
Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme for 2011-2016 Procurement Strategy 

 
 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Council’s contracts procedure rules be waived to 

allow for the appointment of New Forest District Council and their contactor, 
EMU, to install and deploy the wave buoys, subject to Cabinet Member 
approval for the procurement of the wave buoys. 

Agenda Item 13

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2010
	4 Recycling Collection Services
	5 Commercial Waste Charges
	Comm Waste Charges (2011 12) CM-Env12Jan11 (App A)

	6 Specialist Transport Bus and Taxi Framework Contract - Accelerated Restricted Procedure
	7 Public Conveniences - Update
	8 Award of Contract - Green Waste (Composting)
	9 Hightown Sea Defences - Phase 2 - Selection of Preferred Contractor
	10 Local Flood Risk Management
	11 Sefton Coast Adaptation Study
	01 2011 coastal adaption annex

	12 Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme - Single Tender Procurement - Wave Buoy Procurement
	20110112_Appendix_1_RS_AQUA
	20110112_Appendix 2_WAVE BUOY PROCUREMENT

	13 Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme - Installation and Deployment of Wave Buoys



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL-IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2011.  MINUTE NOS. 79(2), 80(1), 83 AND 85 
ARE NOT SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN". 

 

40 

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Tattersall 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dutton and Hardy 
 
76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
78. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
79. RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES  
 
Further to Minute No. 69 of 17 November 2010, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Operational Services Director on the outcome 
of evaluating pre-qualification questionnaires (PQQ) and the revised 
schedule for invitation to tender and seeking approval to extend the 
current interim recycling collection service arrangement, to reflect the 
timescale for anticipated award and commencement of the new recycling 
service contract. 
  
The report indicated that a decision was required to ensure that 
appropriate contractual arrangements were in place for the provision of 
recycling collection services. 
  
RESOLVED:   That  
  

(1) the outcome of the PQQ stage of the accelerated restricted 
tendering process and the revised timetable for the remaining 
elements of this process, be noted; and 
  

(2) the Cabinet be recommended to agree to extend the current interim 
arrangement to reflect the revised timetable for award and 
commencement of a new recycling collection contract. 

 
 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY 
2011 
 

41 

80. COMMERCIAL WASTE CHARGES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services 
Director seeking approval for the proposed commercial waste collection 
charges that would apply from 1 April 2011 onwards. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the Cabinet be recommended to agree the Commercial Waste 

Service fees and charges identified in the report for use from 1 April 
2011 onwards; and 

 
(2) a decision on the Commercial Clinical Waste Service be deferred, 

pending further clarification. 
 
81. SPECIALIST TRANSPORT BUS AND TAXI FRAMEWORK 

CONTRACT - ACCELERATED RESTRICTED PROCEDURE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services 
Director requesting approval to use an accelerated restricted procedure 
and obtain delegated authority to invite tenders following an evaluation of 
the pre-qualification questionnaires (PQQ) stage pf the process, for 
procurement of a new Bus and Taxi framework contract. 
  
The report indicated that a decision on this was required to ensure that 
contractual arrangements were in place for the continuing provision of 
specialist transport services. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the use of an accelerated restricted procurement procedure to 

establish a new Bus and Taxi framework contract be approved; and 
 
(2) the Operational Services Director be authorised to invite tenders for 

a new Bus and Taxi framework contract following evaluation of the 
PQQ under an accelerated restricted procurement process. 

 
82. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES - UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 17 of 1 July 2009, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Operational Services Director on the current situation in 
relation to the facilities that made up the Operational Services 
Department’s Public Convenience portfolio. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the information contained in the report be noted; and 
 
(2) it be agreed that the public conveniences in Formby (at The 

Cloisters) and in Southport (Market Street) be declared surplus to 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY 
2011 
 

42 

the requirements of the Operational Services Department at the end 
of March 2011. 

 
83. AWARD OF CONTRACT - GREEN WASTE (COMPOSTING)  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services 
Director on the award of the Green Waste (Composting) Contract to 
establish an outlet for compostable waste collected during the period 1 
April 2011 to 31 March 2013. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Cabinet be recommended to agree the award of tendered bid 
number 1 for the period 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2013, with an option to 
exercise an additional one year extension, subject to satisfactory 
performance. 
 
84. HIGHTOWN SEA DEFENCES - PHASE 2 - SELECTION OF 

PREFERRED CONTRACTOR  
 
Further to Minute No. 243 of the Cabinet meeting of 17 December 2009, 
the Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director on the selection of a preferred contractor for 
Phase 2 of the Hightown Sea Defences project. 
  
The report indicated that early contractor involvement was required to 
assist and ‘buy in’ to methods associated with environmental and ecology 
matters. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress in contractor selection be noted; and 
 
(2) the appointment of Birse Coastal of Tadcaster as the preferred 

contractor for Phase 2 of the Hightown Sea Defences project, be 
endorsed. 

 
85. LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director seeking approval to start implementing new 
duties in relation to local flood risk management; and indicating that a 
decision on this matter was required as recent legislation had placed such 
new duties on the Council. 
  
The report indicated that the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (the 
Act) was introduced last Spring and that it would have a phased 
commencement; that it would place a number of new duties on local 
authorities along with a general duty to provide a leadership role in relation 
to flooding from all sources; that it should be noted that other relevant 
authorities such as Water Companies would have a duty to co-operate 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY 
2011 
 

43 

with the Council as the Council discharged this leadership role; and that 
DEFRA (the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs) wrote to 
all Councils on 16 September 2010 to advise them that various elements 
were commencing on 1 September and 1 October 2010 and that the 
Government was working towards commencing most other parts of the Act 
by April 2011. 
  
The report also indicated that it had not been possible at this time to 
determine the financial implications arising from the new burdens under 
the Act in relation to staff resources; that the Government had made it 
clear that local authorities would need to think now about what was 
necessary to make sure the skills and capacity were in place for the 
strategy preparation processes in order to take advantage of funding and 
guidance when it was made available in 2011; and concluded that, given 
the uncertainty relating to resource need and future structures for Council 
Services, it was not appropriate at this time to request formal inclusion in 
the Council's budget process but that it was appropriate to ask the Cabinet 
Member to: 
  

• note the Government's intention to place additional duties on the 
Council as a Lead Local Flood Authority; 

  

• note the Government's grant allocation within the Local Government 
Settlement of £121,000; and 

  

• note the need for resources to be included in future budgets to 
deliver these new burdens and for the provision of a client function. 

  
RESOLVED:   That  
  
(1) the Government's intention to place additional duties on the Council 

as a Lead Local Flood Authority, be noted; 
  
(2) the Government's grant allocation within the latest Local 

Government Settlement of £121,000, be noted; and 
  
(3) the need for resources to be included in future budgets to deliver 

these new burdens and for the provision of a client function, be 
noted. 

  
 
86. SEFTON COAST ADAPTATION STUDY  
 
Further to Minute No. 24 of 29 July 2009, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Environmental and Technical Services Director on the 
Coast Adaptation Study which detailed a number of recommendations for 
the management of the coast to ensure that Sefton would be in a position 
to manage coastal change and climate change in the future. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY 
2011 
 

44 

(1) the Coast Adaptation Study be noted; and 
 
(2) the continuation of the approach whereby the coastal defence team 

promotes the recommendations of the Study with other partners 
and undertakes to review the Study at appropriate intervals, be 
approved. 

 
87. REGIONAL COASTAL MONITORING PROGRAMME - SINGLE 

TENDER PROCUREMENT - WAVE BUOYS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director seeking approval to procure two Wave Rider 
Directional Wave Buoys from RS Aqua Limited as part of the Environment 
Agency-funded North West Coastal Monitoring Programme. 
  
The report indicated that it was necessary to waive the Council’s contracts 
procedure rules and proceed with a single tender procurement because 
the specialist wave rider equipment was only manufactured by one 
company in Europe (Datawell in the Netherlands) which was exclusively 
represented by RS Aqua Limited of Alton, Hampshire. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Council’s contracts procedure rules be waived to facilitate a 

single tender procurement; and 
 
(2) the wave buoys be procured from RS Aqua Limited. 
 
 
88. REGIONAL COASTAL MONITORING PROGRAMME - 

INSTALLATION AND DEPLOYMENT OF WAVE BUOYS  
 
Further to a Minute No. 87 above, the Cabinet Member considered the 
report of the Environmental and Technical Services Director seeking 
approval to contract with New Forest District Council to undertake the 
installation and deployment of the wave buoys, using its own established 
contractor, EMU, a specialist maritime operator. 
  
The report indicated that approval was required to waive the Council’s 
contracts procedure rules and proceed with the appointment of another 
coastal Authority, namely New Forest District Council (as permitted by 
Section 13 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010), to undertake 
the appropriate works on Sefton Council’s behalf. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That, subject to Minute No. 87(2) above, the Council’s contracts procedure 
rules be waived to allow the appointment of New Forest District Council 
and its contractor EMU, to install and deploy the wave buoys. 
 
 


